A BYLAW OF THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF LUMSDEN NO. 189 AUTHORIZING COUNCIL TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A MUTUAL AID AREA.

WHEREAS provision is made in the Rural Municipality Act, 1978, Section 242 enabling Council to enter into agreements with any person or association with respect to any matter within the jurisdiction of the Council;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Rural Municipality of Lumsden deems it expedient to enter into an agreement for the purpose of establishing a Municipal Mutual Aid Area;

NOW, THEREFORE the Council of the Rural Municipality of Lumsden No. 189 in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

(1) That the Agreement hereunto annexed and marked as Schedule "A" to this Bylaw and which is deemed to be a part of this Bylaw, being an Agreement.
BETWEEN:

The Rural Municipality of Lumsden No. 189

of the first part

AND

The Village of Pense

The Town of Balgonie

The Rural Municipality of Edenwold #258

The Town of Pilot Butte

The Village of White City

The Rural Municipality of Sherwood #159

The City of Regina

The Town of Lumsden

of the second part

be and the same is hereby ratified and confirmed.

(2) That the Reeve and the Administrator for the Rural Municipality of Lumsden No. 189 be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to sign the said agreement on Behalf of the said Rural Municipality affix thereto the corporate seal of the Rural Municipality.

Certified a True copy of Bylaw No. 1/89 adopted by Resolution of Council this 6th day of March, 1989,

10

ADMINISTRATOR,

REEVE

ADMINISTRATOR

BETWEEN:

THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF LUMSDEN #189

and

THE TOWN OF LUMSDEN
THE VILLAGE OF PENSE
THE TOWN OF BALGONIE

THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF EDENWOLD #158

THE TOWN OF PILOT BUTTE THE VILLAGE OF WHITE CITY

THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF SHERWOOD #159

THE CITY OF REGINA

WHEREAS the municipalities above mentioned deem it expedient to enter into an agreement for the purpose of exercising the powers conferred upon them by Section (9) of the Civil Defence and Disasters Act, and developing a plan to deal with emergencies or disasters occurring within the said municipalities; and

WHEREAS the parties to this agreement intend to establish an organization of the type contemplated in Section (9) of the said Civil Defence and Disasters Act:

## NOW THEREFORE THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH THAT:

- 1. The parties agree to joint action for effective emergency planning through formation of a Municipal Mutual Aid Area Emergency Measures Organization. It shall be known as the PILOT BUTTE AND DISTRICT MUNICIPAL MUTUAL AID AREA.
- 2. The parties agree to the establishment of a Municipal Mutual Aid Area Emergency Measures Control Committee. This Committee should consist of two representatives from the Council of each member municipality. The representative shall be appointed by Resolution of the respective Council.
- 3. The parties agree that the Municipal Mutual Aid Area Emergency Measures Organization Control Committee should appoint a Chairman and this appointment shall be confirmed by resolution of all Councils.
- 4. The parties agree that the Town of Pilot Butte be, and is hereby designated as, the Administrative Headquarters of the PILOT BUTTE AND DISTRICT MUNICIPAL MUTUAL AID AREA EMERGENCY MEASURES ORGANIZATION.
- 5. A Mutual Aid Area Emergency Measures Co-ordinator shall be appointed jointly by the parties hereto, to set up an Area E.M.O. Headquarters.
- 6. The parties agree that the aforesaid Mutual Aid Area Emergency Measures Organization Co-ordinator, shall be charged with the responsibility of working under the direction of the Pilot Butte and District Municipal Mutual Aid Area Organization Control Committee, and any related sub-committees authorized by the Control Committee, with the objective of carrying out all reasonable preparatory steps, designed to ensure, in the event of an emergency or disaster, that:
  - a) Essential departments of municipal government and volunteer organizations are able to make the most effective use of their personnel and resources.
  - b) Plans for the protection, survival and rehabilitation of the population be implemented without delay.
  - c) The "Area" is prepared for reception of evacuees from other municipalities, and for the provision of mobile support to other areas.
- 7. Each municipality will list its own resources and manpower and furnish the Municipal Mutual Aid Area Co-ordinator with such a list, including telephone numbers of municipal officials, key personnel, etc.

## WITNESS THEREOF:

The member municipalities herewith affixed their Corporate Seal, attested by the signing officers on their behalf. Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of: TOWN OF BALGONIE Adminis RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF EDENWOLD #158 Reexe Administrator TOWN OF PILOT BUTTE Mayor Administrator VILLAGE OF WHITE CITY Mayor RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF SHERWOOD #159 Reeve Administrator CITY OF REGINA Mayor RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF LUMSDEN #189 TOWN OF LUMSDEN

VILLAGE OF PENSE

South Seller